YONKERS PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ONE LARKIN CENTER
YONKERS, NEW YORX 10701

AMENDMENT NO.: 3 TO CONTRACT No.: 2021-00000313

by and between:

THE YONKERS PUBLIC SCHOOQLS acting by and through its Board of Education, 2
school district established pursuant to New York Education Law, having an office and place of
business at One Larkin Center, Yonkers, New York 10701 (the “School District™)

and

MLLCON CONSTRUCTION CORP, a corporation having an office and place of business
142 Dale Street, West Babylon, New York 11704, Federal ID No.: 1 1-3243439

(the “Contractor™)
Contact: Scott J. Miller, President
Email: smmiller@milconconstruclion.com
Phone Number: 631-756-9530

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement is dated September 17, 2020 and was approved by the
Board of Education at its meeting of 10/21/2020 Resolution Number 17.6; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education approved Amendment No. 1 via EMDEC Qctober 23, 2020;
and

WHERJAS, the Board of Education approved Amendment No. 2 via EMDEC December 10, 2020;
and; '

WHEREAS, it is acknowledged and agreed that pursuant to the terms of that certain
intermunicipal Agreement (“IMA™) by and between the School District, acting by through its Board of
Education (“BOE™) and the City of Yonkers (the “City™) as filed in the Office of the City Clerk on
June 16, 2014, the terms of this Amendment are subject to review and revision by the City of Yonkers
(the “City”) acting by and through its Corporation Counsel, as well as approval, if applicable, by the
City’s Board of Contract and Supply (“BOCS™).

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agrec as follows:

1. Amended Scope. The scope of work remains the same to provide On-Calt General Construction
and Asbestos Abatement Work District Wide.

2. Amended Term. The contract term remains the same.




3. Amended Rate. The not-fo-cxceed amount remains the same. Contractor’s letier dated
September [8, 2020 is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Schedule “A” to this

Amendment No. 3.

4. Ratification. Except as specifically amended herein, all of the terms contained in the Original
Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects, and shall continue to apply with
full force and effect. .

5. Entire Contract/Order of Precedence. The Original Agreement, Amendment No. 1,
Amendment No, 2 and this Amendment No. 3 constitute the entire contract between the parties
with respect to the subject matter hereof and shall supersede all previous negotiations,
commitments and writings. It shall not be released, discharged, changed or modified except by
an instrument in writing signed by a duly authorized representative of each of the parties. To
the extent the terms of the Original Agreement, including any Rider and/er any schedules
thereto, conflict with the terms of this Amendment, this Amendment shall control.

6. Notices. All notices of any nature referred to in the Original Agreement and this Amendment
shall be in writing and either sent by registered or certified mail postage pre-paid, or delivered
by hand or overnight courier, or sent by facsimile (with acknowledgment received and a copy
of the notice sent by registered or certified mail postage pre-paid), to the addresses first set
forth in the Original Agreement and this Amendment or to such other addresses as the
respective parties hereto may designate in writing with a copy to the Corporation Counsel, One
Latkin Center, 4% FL, Yonkers, New York [0701. Notice shall be effective on the date of
receipt.

7. Execution. This Amendment shall not be enforceable untit signed by both parties and approved
by the Office of the Corporation Counsel. This Amendment may be execuied simultancously
in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but
one and the same instrument. ‘

[Signature page to follow.]

Revised 1-17-20 ‘ Page 20f 5



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the School District and the Contractor have executed this

Amendment.

SCHOOL DISTRICT

By:
Name:
Title: President of T
Date: (

v, Steve L ; B4

opet

APPROVED AS TO FORM

A AL A et

Yonkers Senior Associate Corporation Counsel

DATE BOE APPROVAL: EMDEC 12/10/2020

DATE BOCS APPROVAL:

BUYER: D. Censi

Revised 1-17-20

MILCON CONSTRUCTION CORP

e o
%g/ Zz 7 7
B.:f}‘/ a |
Namé: _JScaff f bl

Title: _ftesieden .
Date: _31/-;?‘/;/ 21

Sworn to before me this 02—7‘”5} of
Mireloer 2021

e .
Notary Publi€’ U )

STACEY QUALLS
Notary Public, State of Now York
No. 01QU6150088
Qualified In Suffolk County -
Commission Expires 07/14/20.:0 <~

Page dof 5



CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY
(CORPORATION)

1, ?—DC]O. LAS [O_LQ LZJ (O£ .

‘(Gfficer other than officer signing contract)

\/( ¢4 C,L/foi_ﬁ-l d {l/\_»/’“ of

certify that I am the :
- ) Tit T
he . Mdewn (pnstiuctSS2 (osp

(Name of Corporation)

: v
a corporation duly organized and in good standing under the / \(4’--'-1—) / ¢ ﬁg{—" (Law
under which organized, e.g., the New York Business Corporation Law) named in the faregoing

agreement; that \9[’.;{’,’ ) ; /j-\ | \/11- lLor

(Person executing agreement)

1 ’ 0D
who signed said agreement on behalf of the I\ﬁa {L s (/0/15 IL M Q%J,_-- C,(J.v\{—f .
{Name of Corporation)

was, at the time of execution q{)fé, Y ,j u\—'l[’
TR, .

(Title of such person)

of the Corporation and that said agreement was duly signed for and on behalf of said Corporation by
authority of its Board of Directors, thereunto duly authorized and that such authority is in full force and

effect at the date hereof.

a2 1 o
’/1/. Lany |I. l’o‘

(Signature)

STATE OF NEW YORK, )
Sapdo 1 3 s
COUNTY OF WESFSHESTER )

17—
On the a? 7£ {day of m{.t'lfdm:_ in t?{e year 2032‘1 before me, the undersigned, a
Notary Public in and for said State, __Zodusid e Kijeno£” personally appeared,
personally known to me or proved to me OT the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the officer
described in and who exeguted the above certifjcate, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say

that he/she resides at __N . Adeng i, N , and he/she is an
officer of said corporation; that he/shie is duly authorized to execute said certificate on behalf of said

corporation, and that he/she signed his/her name thereto pursuant to such authority.

L /M—/_Iﬁé,afl@

STACEY QUALLS Notary Public
Public, State of Naw York Date

Na. 01016190088

Qualifiad k Gounty
camﬁsﬂoz? Exs‘{pql?as ommovlfyl

Revised 1-17-20 Page 4 of 5



Revised 1-17+20

SCHEDULE “A*®

Mileon Construction Corp.’s Labor Rates

Page Sof 5



Proposal {Milcon

LConstruction Carporation

142 Dale Street, W. Babylon, NY 11704
v: 631 756-9530  f: 756-9537

SUBMITTED TO: DaTe: September 18, 2020
Lee Pavone RevisioN:  Original

Yonkers School District PROJECT: Immediate Need Work
1 Larkin Center On-call Basis
Yonkers, NY LocaTion:  Various Locations

v: 914 376-8008 Yonkers Schools

DESCRIPTION OF SALE: Milcon Construction Corp. shall provide all the labor and materials
required for all necessary trades for immediate need on-call work at various locations in
the Yonkers School District according to the following:

Milcon shali perform various assignments at YPS schools. The scope of work for each
assignment may vary and require:

¢ Asbestos abatement of asbestos containing building material which may include
but not be limited VAT, pipe insulation, HYAC flex connectors, caulk and mastics
performed under:
o Glove bag
o Tent
o Fulil Decon
» Demolition of non-asbestos building materials.
« ~ Carpentry such as installing new ceilings, chase walls and alteration of interier
finishes.
« Roofing such as creating new roof openings and curbs and required flashing for
new HVAC equipment and maintaining existing roof warrantees.
« Masonry such as cutting opening in masonry walls, floors, installing fintels and
louvers.
« And other work that YPS may need to be performed

All work shall be done on an on-call basis billable on a Time and Material Basis according
to the rate sheets provided for all trades attached.

All “Materials” shall cover all cost's inclusive of materiais, equipment rental,
subcontractors, gas & tolls and be billed based on cost + fifteen percent (15%) mark-up.
Terms: Net thirty (30) days '

Exclusions:

- Permits.

- Performance and Payment Bond.

Thank you for your time.

PROPOSAL PREPARED BY: Boguslaw Kjwior

Boguslaw Kiwior, Project Estimator

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL: The above prices, specifications and conditions are hereby accepted.
You are authaorized to do the work as specified.

SIGNATURE DATE
Print Title




ASBESTOS

TRADE CLASSIFICATION: valid from: 7/1/2020
Valid to: €/30/2021

stralght time jovertime double time
BASE RATE 5 5125(5 66.38 | $ 88.50
Banefits- traval & vacation 27.87 27.87 27.87
5 7912 (8§ 94,25 | § 116.37

SUB-TOTAL

TAXES & INSURANCE {please list)

Taxes:

FICA 7.65%| 5 60535 7211058 8.90
FUl 0.80%| $ 063]5 075 % 0.93
SUl 10.50%/| § 8315 990 $ 12.22
MCTMT 0.34%| § 0275 032(% 0,40
DBl 1.00%| § 079]$ 0.94 |5 1.16
Insurances: ‘ .
Warkers Comp 19.78%| $ 15.651{ % 1565 § 15,65
Qther 4.00%| § 3.16 | 5 31615 3.16

SUB-TOTAL TAXES & INSURANCE

BENEFITS

Insurance & trust

pension

annuity

vacation

apprentice tralning

Industry promation

research & education

labor management

W [0 A |4 [ 0 [ [

1[4 [ ] |40 | o [ fn i

SUB-TOTAL BENEFITS

thd

o

SUB-TOTAL BASE RATE, TAXES,
INSURANCE & BENEFITS

113.99

132.19

158.80

QVERHEAD 10% 11.40 13,22 15.88
PROFIT 10%| § 1140 % 13.2213 15.88
TOTAL $ 136.79] 5 158.63 1% 150,56

UPDATED
7/17/2020



TRADE CLASSIFICATION: CARPENTER valld from: 7/1f2020 UPDATED

771742020
Walid to: 6/30/2021
|stralght ime overtime double time
e
BASE RATE $ 45,30 | 5 67.95 | § §0.60
Benefits- travel & vacation 31.53 3153 63.06
5UB-TOTAL 5 7683 |5 9948 | § 153.66
A Vi L T N AT AR T
TAXES & INSURANCE (please fist)
Taxes:
FICA T.65%] § 58815 761§ 11.75
Fui 0.80%/ 5 062]5 0805 1.23
SUl 10.50%) § BO? kS 1045 | § 16,13
MCTMT 0.34%| 5 0.26 (% 0345 0.52
0BL 100%| 0775 09918 1.5
Insurances:
Workers Comp 24.63%) § 18928 1892 |5 18.92
Other 4.00%] 5 30715 3.07 | § 3.07
SUB-TOTAL TAXES & INSURANCE H 3759 (S 4218 | § 53.17
BENEFITS 5 - s - s -
insurance & trust 3 - s -
pensi $ BRE N
annuity F) - 1s -
vacatien 5 - 5 -
{apprentice tralning S - 3 -
{industry promotion 5 - 3 -
research & education $ - |5 -
labar management § - I3 -
" ISUB-TOTAL BENEFITS S - s - 5 -
. R | [ ) e h et
SUB-TOTAL BASE RATE, TAXES,
INSURANCE & BENEFITS 3 206.83
OVERHEAD . e 10%) .$ 1144 14.17 ' - 20.68
PROFIT N 10%| § 1144 | 5 14.17 | 20.68
TOTAL S 137.30 | $ 169.59 | 5 248.20




TRADE CLASSIFICATION: Insulator valid from: 7/1/2020
o Valid ta: 6/30/2021
straight fime overtime double time
BASE RATE $A 55.00) § 8250 § 110.00
Benefits- travel & vacation 57.96 57.96 57.96
SUB-TOT AL
O e Y | R S S i AT G AT

TAXES & INSURANCE (please list)

Taxes:

FICA

7.65%

8.64

10,75

12.85

FUI

0.80%

0.0

112

134

SUl

10.50%

11.86

14.75

17.64

MCTMT

0.34%

0.38

0.48

0.57

DBL

1.00%

U | U | | U0

113

U |10 [ U U

1.40

4 | e A0 A

1.68

Insurances:

Workers Comp

QOther

ur |

SLI B-TOTAL TAXES 8: INSURANCE

BENEFITS

Insurance & trust

pension

annuity

vacation

apprentice tralning

Industry pramotion

research & education

labor management

SUB-TDTAL BENEFITS

SUB-TOTAL BASE RATE, TAXES,
INSURANCE ] BENEFITS .

OVERHEAD

10%

16.27

22.89

19,58
PROFIT 10% 16.27 19.58 22.89
TOTAL $ 195,23 | § 23499 |5 274.68




TRADE CLASSIFICATION: LABORER Valid from: 2/1/2020 UPDATED
711772020
valld to: 6/30/2021
stralght time overtime double time
A
BASE RATE H 39.90 | $7.55 | § 75.20
Benefits- travel & vacation 26.40 26.40 26.40
5UB-TOTAL $ 66.30 [ § 83.95 | § 101,60
TAXES & INSURANCE {please list)
Taxes:
FICA 7.65%| § 5.07 | § 642 | § 7.77
FUI 0.80%| $ 053 |5 067 |5 0.81
SUl 10.50%| § 696 | $ 8818 10.67
MCTMT 0.34%| § 623 (% 0|5 0.35
DBL 1.00%| 3 066 |5 084 (5 1,02
Insurances:
Workers Comp 19.78%| 5 13.11 | § 1311 (% 13,11
QOther 4.00%| $ 2.65|% 2655 2.65

SUB-FOTAL TAXES & INSURANCE

EPEI

BENEFITS

insurance & trust

pensien

annuily

vacatian

apprentice training

industry prometion

research & education

labor management

'
W[40 |40 [0 [0 4 [ [ <0 ]

TOTAL

114,62




TRADE CLASSIFICATION: MASON Valid froms: 7/1/2020

Valid to: 6/30/2021

straight time overtime double time
UQ

BASE RATE [} 4209 )5 6314 |5 B4.18
Benafits- travel & vacation 35.00 35.00 35.00
SUB-TOTAL $ 119.18
SOVEER T ) ! A D Lo
TAKES & INSURANCE {please llst)
Taxes:
FICA 7.65%] § 5508 7518 9.12
FUi 0.80%| 5 062185 07335 0.95
|sut 10.50%| § 809)$ 10308 1251
MCTMT 0.34%| § 0265 0335 0.41
Dal 1.00%| § 07715 098 {$ 119
Insurancas:
Warkers Comp 32.85%| 5 2532 |% 2532 | % 25.32
Qther -4,00%| § 30818 3.08 | $ 3.08
SUB-TOTAL TAXES & INSURANCE S 4831 | $ 52.58
IR S - . , e T P T o
BENEFITS 5 - 5. -
|Insurance & trust 5 - k$ -
pension 5 - 15 -
annulty 5 - 5 -
vacation H - H -
apprentice tralning H - 15 -
industry promotion - ] -
research & education - |3 -
labor management 5 ) -
SUS-TOTAL BENEFITS - 5 -
T DR L R Y Tl
SUB-TOTAL BASE RATE, TAXES, .
INSURANCE & BENEFITS 14645 [ 5 171.76
TR T . R T
OVERHEAD 14.65 17.18
PROFIT 10%. 12.11 14.65 17.18
TOTAL H 14536 | § 17574 | § 206,11

UPDATED
/1772020



TRADE CLASSIFICATION: PAINTER Valid from: 7/1/2019

valid to: 6/30/2020

stralght time double time
.
BASE RATE H 48.20 | $ 7215 | $ 956.20
Benefits- trave] & vacation 22.59 27,59 272.59
SUB-TOTAL
IR R B s
TAXES & INSURANCE fglease list]
Taxes:
FICA 7.65%| $ 58045 76318 9.47
FUl 0.80%| § 06115 0825 0,98
Sul 20.50%( 5 2961 % 104715 13.00
MCTMT 034%| $ 02618 034]3% 042
08L 100%| 5 07615 100]$ 1.24
Hinstrances:
Warkers Comp 15.56%/ § 1179 | § 1179 (S 1179
Other 4,00%! S 303 (% 303 (S 3.03
s - —

BENEFITS s ) -
I e & tust - -
pension $ -
annuity 5 -
vacation 5 -
apprentice training 3 -
industry promotion -
research & educalion -
fabor management $ -
SUB-TOTAL BENEFITS $ -
Rttt AR = H R
SUB-TOTAL BASE RATE, TAXES,
INSURANCE & BENEFITS 5 163.73
Ly LR - L LI
OVERHEAD 1637
PROFIY 16.37
TOTAL H 127.19 15 161,76 | § 196.48

UPDATED
7/18/2019



TRABDE CLASSIFICATION:

PLUMBER

Valid from:

Valid to;

7/1/2020

6/30f202)

straight time

overtime

double ime

A

BASE RATE

$

$

$

115,72

Benefits- travel & vacation

37.56

SUB-TOTAL

TAKES B INSURANCE (p

Taxes:

FICA

1.65%

7.30

1173

FuUl

0.80%

0.76

1.23

15w

10.50%

1002

16.09

MCTMT

0.34%

0.32

0.52

DBL

1.00%

w40 |

0.85

[ [ [ s o

ad b R 0 L

153

Insurances:

Waorkers Comp

1151

Cther

o |40

|

382

F

-

e

SUB-TQTAL TAXES & INSURANCE

D
i
1

BENEFITS

insurance & trust

pension

annuity

vacation

s [ |t in e |1

apprentice training

industry promotion

research & education

labor management

SUB-TOTAL BENEFITS

|
SUB-TOTAL BASE RATE, TANES,

INSURANCE & BENEFITS

OVERHEAD

13.01

1649

PROFIT

13,01

1649

TOTAL

156,13

197.89

UPDATED
1/22/2020



TRADE CLASSIFICATION: ROOFER Valid from: 1712020
M LOCALS
Valid ta: 6/30/2021
straight time overtime double time
A"
BASE RATE s 44.25 | § 6634 | § £8.50
Banefits- travel & vacation 7.00 .00 7.0¢
SUB-TOTAL H 5L25|§ 73385 95.50
N , J : A T L L
TAXES & [NSURANCE [please [Ist]
TaKes:
FICA 7.65%| § 392138 561|8 731
FUE 0.8086 $ 0418 059 [ § 0.76
suUl 10.50%) § 533§ 770 |$ 10.03
MCTMT 0.34%| § 037 (8 0255 0.32
DBL 1.00%] § 051 )% 0735 0.86
Insurances:
Workers Comp 19.78%| $ 1034 [ & 1014 [ § 10.14
Qther 4.00%| 5 20513 2058 2.05
SUB-TOTAL TAXES & INSURANCE $ 22595 27.08 | 31.57
- [BENEFITS H - |s o - -

[nsurance & brust § 1315 | 5 1315 [ § 13,15

lon H 4405 440§ 4.40
annuity 5 1000 | 5 10.00 | § 10.00
vacation S W01s 70035 7.00
apprentice trainin H 02613 0,26 |5 0.26
lindustry promotion 5 0.25 | % 0255 0.25
[research & education $ 006§ 0.06 | S 0.06
labor management S s op1fs 0.01
SUB-TOTAL BENEFITS ] 3513 [ § 3513 [ § 35.13
R R R CR N A N L
SUB-TOTVAL BASE RATE, TAXES,
INSURANCE & BENEFITS 5 108.97 | & 5 162.20
D\réRHE]\D” - - - 10% 10.50 16.22
PROFIT 10% 1090 13.56 16.22
TOTAL $ 13076 | § 162.70 | % 194.64

UPbATED
71172020



TRADE CLASSIFICATION: ROOFER Valid From: 7f1/2020
FM LOCAL
Valid to: 6/30f2021
stralght time |overtime deuble time
.

BASE RATE $ 45751% 68,63 | § ' 91.50
Benefits- travel & vacatlon 7.00 7.00 7.00
SUB-TOTAL 5 52,75 | § 7563 |8 98.50
TAXES & INSURANCE {please list)
Tanes:
FICA 7.65%| $ 4.041% 5791§ 7.54
FU| 0.80%| 5 44245 061§ 0.7
SUl 10.50%( & 55415 794 |5 1034
MCTMT 0.34%| § 018 1§ 0,26 | § 0.23
DAL LO0%| 5 053 | $ 076 | % 093
Insurances:
Warkers Comp 19.78% | § 1043 | % 1043 | 5 10,43
Other 4.00%| $ 211 |3 21115 11
SUB-TOTAL TAXES & INSURANCE 2789 |5
Lo T N e g AR NI 3
BENEFITS S - I3 -
insurance & trust 5 1315 |$ 13,15
penslon s 340 ]5 4.40
annulty § 1000 $ 10.00
vacation 5 700][$ 7.00
apprentice training ] 02613 0.26
industry promotlon $ 0.25 | $ 0.25
Irasearch & education 5 006185 0.05
labar management 3 0.01]% 0.01
SUB-TOTAL BENEFITS 5 3513 | 5 35.13
WFTEET T E U B ST

1o Y

SUB-TOTAL BASE RATE, TAXES,

INSURANCE & BENEFITS

QVERHEAD 10% 1111 13.86 16.62
PROFIT 10%) 1111 13.86 16.62
TOTAL 5 13335 | § 165.37 | § 199.40

UPCATED
7/17/2020



TRADE CLASSIFICATION: Roofer Prevailing Wage Valld from: 7712019

Valid to: 6/30/2020

straight time guertime deuble tima
A

BASE RATE S 49.50) § 74,25 | § £9.00
Benefits- travel & vacation 26.37 26.37 2537
|SLIB-TOTAL S 75.87 | § - 125.37
e R S -~ SN N R N Ay it
TAXES & INSURANCE [please lIst)
Taxes:
FICA 7.65%| $ 58505 770138 9.58
FUE 0.80%! 5 061)5 0805 1.00
5U1 10.50%] & 7978 1057 | § 13,16
MCTMT 0.39%| § D26 |5 034]5 0.43
DBEL LO0%) § 0765 101]$§ 1.25
Insurances:
Warkers Comp 20.85%] 5 1582 | § 1582135 15.82
Other 4.00%] 5 3.03 |5 3.0315 3.03
SUB-TOTAL TANES & INSURANCE S 44.29
BENEFITS - 5 -
insurance & trust - 15 -
pension = 135 -
annuity - H -
vacation - 15 -
spprentice training [ - 5 N
Industry promotion H - 15 -
research & education $ - 15 -
labor managemant 5 - |$ -
SUB-TOTAL BENEFITS $ - 5 - $ -
R S D] PN DA A e ] N 2
SUB-TOTAL BASE RATE, TAXES,
INSURANCE & BENEFITS 169.66
OVERHEAD 1697
PROFIT ' 16.97
TOTAL 203.53




TRADE CLASSIFICATION: Sheetmetal Valid fram: . 6/30/2019
valid to: 7/1/2020
straight time overtime double time
A

BASE RATE § 447415 67.11 [ § 89.48
Benefits- travel & vacation 42.48 42.48 A2.48
SUB-TOTAL 10953 ] 8 131.96
TAMES & INSURANCE [piease Tist) _ ' 1 - ' B
Taxes: '

FICA 7.65%] & 667 |5 B3B[$ 10.09
Fu 0.80%| § 070 | 5 088 )% 106
sul 10.50%) § 9.16 | § 1151 | % 13.86
MCTMT 0.39%| § D30|s 037§ 0.45
DAL 1.00%| 5 0.87 | § 110 |6 132
Insurances:

Warkers Comp 12.17%| & 1061 |5 1061 | & 10.51
QOther 4.00%( S 345915 349 | % 3.49
SUB-TOTAL TAXES & INSURANCE $ 3180 | § 3634 | 5 40.88
BENEFITS S _ : g — - s — -
insurance & trust S L -] -
|pension $ - |5 -
annuity 5 - |5 -
vacation 5 - $ -
lapprentice training L . H -
industry promotion $ - |5 -
research & education E - s -
labor management - s -
SUB-TOTAL BENEFTS 5 - S -

SUB-TOTAL BASE RATE, TAXES,

INSURANCE & EFITS 14593 | §

= I N - N _ ] I
QVERHEAD 14.59

PROFIT 14.59 17.28
TOTAL t178.11]$ 297,40

UPDATED
7/18f2019



TRADE-CLASSIFICATION: DRIVER
5BOROS, DUTCHESS, ORANGE, PUTNAM, ROCKLAND, SULLIVAN, ULSTER, WESTCHESTER

Valid from: 1/1/2020
valid to: 12/31/2020

straight time timex 1.5
BASE RATE S "37.00| S 55.50
Benefits- auto 1.00 1.00
SUB-TOTAL S 38.00|%
[ T O

TAXES & INSURANCE {please list)

Taxes: -

FICA 7.65%) 2915 4.32
FUI 0.80%| & 0305 0.45
SUI 10.50%] § 3.99 | 5§ 5.93
MCTMT : 0.34%} $ 013 |8 0.19
DBL 1.00%| $ 03895 0.57
Insurances: )
Workers Comp 18.80%| $ 714158 7.14
Other 5.00%| s 190 |5 1.0
SUB-TOTAL TAXES & INSURANCE $ 16.75 | § 20.51

i M

BENEFITS 3

insurance 5 15.58
pension 5 4.00
annuity
vacation $ 3.00 |5 3.00
apprentice training
industry promotion
research & education
labor management

15.58
4,00

W4

SUB-TOTAL BENEFITS 8 2258 (8

SUB-TOTAL BASE RATE, TAXES,
INSURANCE & BENEFITS

OVERHEAD & PROFIT

TOTAL S 9280 |5 119.50




TRADE-CLASSIFICATION: WAREHOUSE WORKER

SBOROS, DUTCHESS, ORANGE, PUTNAM, ROCKLAND, SULLIVAN, ULSTER, WESTCHESTER

Valid from: 1/1/2020
Valid to: 12/31/2020

straight time timex 1.5
BASE RATE 5 25.00]8 37.50
Benefits- auto ‘ 1.00 1.00
SUB-TOTAL 3 26.00

LT R

TAXES & INS

Taxes:

FICA 7.65%]| $ 199 | § 295
FUl 0.80%]| 5 021]8§ 031
Sul 10.50%] S 273 |5 4.04
MCTMT 0.34%] $ 009 |5 0.13
DBL 1.00%| & 0.26 | § 0.39
Insurances:

Workers Comp 16.80%| $ 437 |5 4.37
Other 5.00%| $ 1305 1.30
SUB-TOTAL TAXES & INSURANCE s 1094 | § 13.48
— T PR = = o & 3 R s -ﬁ

BENEFITS 3 N I

insurance S 1558 1S 15,58
pension S 400 (3 4,00
anhuity

vacation S 3008 3.00
apprentice training

industry promotion

research & education

labor management

SUB-TOTAL BENEFITS 5 22.58

SUB-TOTAL BASE RATE, TAXES,
INSURANCE & BENEFITS $ 58.52 | § 74.56

OVERHED & PROFIT

TOTAL . $ 7142 | § 89.47




TRADE-CLASSIFICATION: ~PROJECT-MANAGER— — - -
5BOROS, DUTCHESS, ORANGE, PUTNAM, ROCKLAND, SULLIVAN, ULSTER, WESTCHESTER
Valid from: 1/1/2020
Valid to: 12/31/2020

straight time

llAll
BASE RATE S 72.12
Benefits- auto 4.33

76.44

SUB-TOTAL

TAXES & INSURANCE (please list)

(LB

BENEFITS

Taxes:

FICA 7.65%| $ 5.85
FUI 0.80%| $ 0.61
SuUl 10.50%| $ 8.03
MCTMT 0.34%| & 0.26
DBL 1.00%| S 0.76
Insurances:

Workers Comp 14.30%| $ 10.93
Other 5.00%| & 3.82
SUB-TOTAL TAXES & INSURANCE S 30.26

insurance & trust

pension

$
5 15.58
5 4.00

annuity

vacation

5 4.16

apprentice training

industry promotion

research & education

labor management

SUB-TOTAL BENEFITS

SUB-TGTAL BASE RATE, TAXES,

5 23.74

INSURANCE & BENEFITS $ 130.44
OVERHEAD & PROFIT | 20% 26.09
TOTAL S 156.53




TRADE CLASSIEICATION: _

Apprentice Worker

S5BOROS, DUTCHESS, ORANGE, PUTNAM, ROCKLAND, SULLIVAN, ULSTE

R, WESTCHESTER

Valid from: 1/1/2020
Valid to: 12/31/2020

straight time time x 1.5
BASE RATE S 2390 |35 41.83
Benefits- auto 12.35 12.35
SUB-TOTAL S 54.18
TAXES & INSURANCE (please list)
Taxes:
FICA 7.65%| & 277 S 4,14
FUI 0.80%] & 0295 0.43
Sul 10.50%| & 3.81|8 5.69
MCTMT 0.34%| S 01218 0.18
DBL 1.00%| & 036 8% 0.54
Insurances:
Workers Comp 16.80%]| & 609 |5 6.09
Other 5,00%| & 1.81 |6 1.81
SUB-TOTAL TAXES & INSURANCE 18.90
BENEFITS B
insurance 15.58
pension 4.00
annuity
vacation 5 3.00}% 3.00
apprentice training
industry promotion
research & education
labor management
SUB-TOTAL BENEFITS $ 22,58 | & 22.58
SUB-TOTAL BASE RATE, TAXES,
INSURANCE & BENEFITS 5 7408 | § 95.65
OVERHEAD & PROFIT 20% 14.82 19.13
TOTAL [ 88.301$ 114.78




